## SENATE BILL No. 5

## By Senator Melcher

12-22

1	AN ACT designating a portion of U.S. 69 as the 2 <sup>nd</sup> Lieutenant Justin L
2	Sisson memorial highway.
3	
4	Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
5	Section 1. That portion of United States highway 69 from the
6	junction of United States highway 69 and 135th street in Johnson county,
7	then south on United States highway 69 to the junction of United States
8	highway 69 and 167th street is hereby designated as the 2nd Lieutenant
9	Justin L Sisson memorial highway. The secretary of transportation shall
10	place highway signs along the highway right-of-way at proper intervals to
11	indicate that the highway is the 2 <sup>nd</sup> Lieutenant Justin L Sisson memorial
12	highway.
13	Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
14	publication in the statute book.